# ORDINANCE NO. 16, 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY AMENDING SECTIONS 110.01 AND 110.04(B) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES AMENDING THE DEFINITION OF CITY AND THE OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE FEE RATE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY, as follows:

## SECTION I

That Section 110.01 of the Code of Ordinances shall be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

OCCUPATIONAL AND PAYROLL LICENSES, REGULATIONS, TAXES AND FEES

#### 0.00125

**CITY.** The City of Park Hills, Kentucky, a municipal corporation and city of the fourth <u>home rule</u> class, whose offices are presently located at 1106 Amsterdam Road, Park Hills, Kentucky 41011.

## SECTION II

That Section 110.04(B) of the Code of Ordinances shall be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 110.04 BUSINESS AND PAYROLL TAXATION; LICENSE FEE.

(B) Occupational license fee rate. <u>Commencing January 1, 2022 and thereafter</u>, the occupational license fee levied and imposed hereby is at the rate of

(1) Employees: 0.0035% of all compensation earned by an employee for labor, work or services provided in the city; or

(2)Non-employees: 0.035% 0.00125 of the taxable gross receipts of everybody, other than employees, who is engaged in any franchise, trade, occupation, profession, or other business in the city with a minimum of \$25-per calendar year and with no a maximum of \$1,000 per calendar year.

# SECTION III

That any Ordinance of part thereof in conflict herewith shall be considered as repealed and replaced hereby only with respect to said conflict.

# SECTION IV

That this Ordinance shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk, recorded, and be effective upon publication.

PASSED FIRST READING:	November 8, 2021
PASSED SECOND READING:	December 13, 2021

KATHY ZEMBRODT, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JULIE ALIG, CITY CLERK

PUBLICATION:

# CITY OF PARK HILLS MUNICIPAL ORDER NO. 14, 2021

# A MUNICIPAL ORDER CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS REPRESENTATIVE AND ALTERNATE REPRESENTATIVE TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OF KENTON COUNTY

BE IT ORDERED by the Park Hills City Council that the following persons are hereby appointed as Representative and Alternate Representative to the Planning and Development Services of Kenton County:

#### SECTION I

# Representative – Joe Shields Alternate Representative – Steve Elkins

#### SECTION II

All designated persons are hereby appointed effective January 1, 2022, and are effective through December 31, 2022 or until a successor is appointed.

## SECTION III

All Ordinances, Orders and/or Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that the Park Hills Code Enforcement Board and Ordinance No. 5, 2005 are not within scope of this Municipal Order.

#### SECTION IV

This Municipal Order shall become effective when approved and journalized according

to law.

Passed: December 13, 2021

Kathy Zembrodt, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk Passed:

## CITY OF PARK HILLS, KY

# MUNICIPAL ORDER NO. 15, 2021

# A MUNICIPAL ORDER CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S RE-APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE PARK HILLS FORESTRY (TREE) BOARD

### SECTION I

BE IT HEREBY ORDERED by the Park Hills' City Council that the following Persons are hereby re-appointed to the Park Hills' Forestry (Tree) Board:

Chair: Mike Conway

Appointed Members: Pat Flannery Kathleen Laurin Julie Ochs Sally Soderlund Dr. Joseph Daugherty

#### SECTION II

BE IT ORDERED by the Park Hills City Council that that the above are hereby appointed to the Park Hills Forestry Tree Board for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2022, and ending December 31, 2023, or until a successor is appointed.

## SECTION III

All Ordinances, Orders and/or Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that the Park Hills Code Enforcement Board and Ordinance No. 5, 2005 are not within scope of this Municipal Order.

## SECTION IV

This Municipal Order shall become effective when approved and journalized according to law.

Passed: December 13, 2021

KATHY ZEMBRODT MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK